
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY JUNE 12, 2003 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 96 new fires reported.  One large fire was contained in 
the Western Great Basin.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, 
Nevada, New Mexico, Texas and Utah. 
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

THOMAS, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kvale) is 
assigned.  This fire is burning in mixed conifer and aspen forest 16 miles south of Alpine, AZ.  
Active fire behavior was observed.  Crews will continue to improve indirect fireline and conduct 
burn out operations.   
 
DRY LAKES COMPLEX, Gila National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Rath) is assigned.  
This lightning caused Wildland Fire Use complex, comprised of the Dry, Lake, Sycamore and 
Moonshine fires, is 27 miles northwest of Silver City, NM.  The complex is being managed to 
accomplish resource objectives.  Minimal fire activity was observed in pinyon pine, ponderosa pine 
and grass.  Personnel will continue to monitor the complex and support other incidents on the 
forest.  
 
MORMON, Coconino National Forest.  The fire is burning in pinyon pine 19 miles southeast of 
Flagstaff, AZ.  Extreme fire behavior was observed during periods of high wind.  This fire is in 
confinement status, and will continue to be monitored by aerial reconnaissance. 
 
TEN COW, Gila National Forest.  This fire is burning in ponderosa pine, pinyon pine, juniper and 
grass 32 miles southeast of Reserve, NM.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last 
report unless new information is received.     
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

THOMAS AZ ASF 5,175 10 UNK 515 16 7 6 0 1.5M 
DRY LAKES COMPLEX NM GNF 6,100 0 UNK 19 0 0 0 0 130K 
MORMON AZ COF 615 0 6/20 2 0 0 0 0 2.5K 
TEN COW NM GNF 350 NR UNK 41 1 2 0 0 6K 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
LUHI, Hawaii Volcanoes National Park.  This fire is on the Island of Hawaii and was started by lava 
from the Kilauea Volcano.  Minimal fire activity was observed in an Ohia rainforest, with smoldering 
and occasional flare-ups.  Volcanic gas conditions over the fire are hampering containment efforts.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

LUHI HI HVP 4,930 85 UNK 75 3 0 2 0 60K 
 
 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 

LONESOME BEAVER, Richfield Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 18 miles 
southwest of Hanksville, UT.  Active fire behavior was observed in pinyon pine, juniper, ponderosa 
pine and grass.  The fire continues to be managed under a confine/contain strategy.  
Demobilization of resources will begin today.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

LONESOME BEAVER UT RID 2,809 80 6/13 158 5 4 2 0 390K 
 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 

 
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

SILVER ZONE NV EKD 177 100 --- 88 3 3 1 0 NR 
EKD = Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion: A westerly flow continues over the West with a few thunderstorms expected 
over the intermountain area.  A storm system is approaching the Northwest coast.  Scattered 
showers and thunderstorms will cover the Eastern states.  In Alaska, high pressure centered over 
the northwest corner is bringing dry weather to the interior.  
  

 Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum 
Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA 
Partly cloudy.  Chance of 
afternoon thunderstorms over 
northern and central Utah.     

 
75 to 95 in the lower 
elevations and 55 to 
75 in the mountains, 
except 45 to 55 
central Idaho 
mountains.  

 
4 to 15 % valleys. 
15 to 30 % 
mountains.   

 
West to southwest 10 to 15 mph.  

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
Mostly sunny, becoming partly 
cloudy in the north and over 
higher terrain in p.m. hours, with a 
10-20% chance of mountain 
thunderstorms along and east of 
the Sierra-Cascade crest.  Low 
clouds and fog along the coast, 
well inland during the morning 
hours.  
 

 
From upper 50s to 
near 70, near the 
coast and 70s to 80s 
inland.  

 
15-25% east of the 
Sierra Cascade 
Crest and 28-43% 
west, except 55% 
or higher near the 
coast. 

 
SW to west increasing to 7-15 
mph in the afternoon, with locally 
higher gusts.  

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
Morning low clouds and fog to the 
lower coastal slopes with local 
drizzle, otherwise mostly sunny. 

 
65-80 In the 
mountains and 
coastal basins, 80s 
central valley and 
upper deserts and 
95-105 lower deserts. 

 
20-35% Mountains 
and inland valleys, 
50-70% coastal 
valleys and lower 
coastal mountain 
slopes, and 10-
20% deserts. 

 
SW-NW 10-20 mph mountains, 
15-25 mph deserts, and 5-15 
mph elsewhere. 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA 
Partly cloudy.  Isolated 
thunderstorms western Texas.   

 
70s and 80s 
mountains. 80s and 
90s remaining lower 
elevations. 

 
5-15%, except 15-
25% west Texas. 

 
5 to 15 mph northern tier of 
Arizona.  10 to 20 mph elsewhere 
with gusts to 30 mph southeast 
New Mexico and southwest 
Texas. 

 
 
 

 
 

               http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

1 

1

3

7

4

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

7 

1

0

13

7

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

3 

2

1

13

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

0 

1

0

9

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

370 

6

4

12

374

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

5

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

31 

1

0

6

32

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

10

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

12

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2 

  

  

5

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

132 

3

132

14

264

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

18

2

0

0

0

0

67 
 

583 

17

140

96

689
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

20

  

  

1

0

2

673

239 
 

13,219 

5

0

249

13,912

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

3

15

29

2

1

1

0

40 
 

62 

52

38

123

133

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

10

3

0

  

  

5

6,510

309 
 

7,574 

56

30

401

14,124

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

159

26

1,290

5

355

3

0

543 
 

1,671 

155

146

747

3,621

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

446

2,976

3

5

15

695

  

  

118 
 

16,356 

46

1,379

628

21,411

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

67

3,237

2

0

5

0

58 
 

895 

70

28

204

4,160

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

55

254

  

  

  

  

7 
 

29 

12

72

75

355

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

242

276

76

3,385

12

1,288

4

1

442 
 

9,580 

460

8,492

1,236

23,022

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

152

121

25

29

1,982

10

201

79 
 

289 

72

576

343

3,225

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

849

51,472

  

  

80

6,605

15

685

7,662 
 

105,875 

376

5,473

8,982

170,110

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

101

20,402

  

  

13

3,194

11

756

9,740 
 

144,125 

306

8,636

10,171

177,113

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,731

75,470

366

8,225

159

14,120

56

8,826

19,237 
 

299,675 

1,610

24,870

23,159

431,186

 

Ten Year Average Fires 36,988 

Ten Year Average Acres 892,832 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

205

4

205

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

100

0

46

  

  

  
 

  

0

15

1

161

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

291

2

291

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

11,286

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

11,286

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

32

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,422

4

1,454

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

4

11,386

1

78

0

0

0 
 

0 

9

1,933

14

13,397

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

1,555 

  

  

6

1,555

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

25

3,229

90

10,896

146

4,675

5

88

  
 

  

187

22,300

453

41,188

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

31

11

273

99

15,958

15

2,183

  
 

  

123

9,475

250

27,920

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

27

3

566

3

176

  
 

  

84

11,312

92

12,081

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

502

11

3,808

68

9,189

3

510

23 
 

1,750 

267

14,216

384

29,975

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

18

14

2,771

3

300

  

  

7 
 

150 

24

6,195

49

9,434

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

100

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

230

2

330

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

3,247

37

14,504

17

36,873

4

4,877

2 
 

2 

223

27,527

294

87,030

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

1,718

14

1,336

59

9,996

6

8,846

10 
 

132 

70

4,758

185

26,786

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

10,562

  

  

276

55,606

16

1,823

399 
 

75,150 

189

26,420

903

169,561

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

53

19,379

  

  

251

87,309

58

73,069

11,454 
 

715,020 

1,112

853,787

12,928

1,748,564

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

153

38,686

180

33,715

922

220,472

110

91,572

11,901 
 

793,759 

2,280

976,220

15,546

2,154,424

 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

3

0

4

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1

3

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9

58,361

9

58,361

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

12

6

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

13

7

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

830

  
 

  

  

  

3

830

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

12

6

0

0

4

830

0 
 

0 

16

58,363

32

59,199

 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 17 4 325 3,421
  Yukon Territory 3 0 28 862
  Alberta 1 0 332 1,913
  Northwest Territory 1 3 15 15
  Saskatchewan 0 124 188 11,000
  Manitoba 0 4,091 420 33,709
  Ontario 3 1 355 1,680
  Quebec 3 0 319 13,469
  Newfoundland 1 0 55 95
  New Brunswick 0 0 108 136
  Nova Scotia 2 0 176 1,252
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 8 673
Total 31 4,215 2,329 68,224

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest     10     1     11 2
Northern California 3   8   2       14   
Southern California                 12 505
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin 7 2 10   4       35 8
Western Great Basin 1   2               
Southwest 16   5 2 6       96 13
Rocky Mountain     4 5 1       6   
Eastern Area                 2   
Southern Area                     
Total 27 2 39 7 13 1 0 0 176 528

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 

 

 

 

 


	Ten Year Average Acres

