INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT THURSDAY JUNE 12, 2003 - 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 96 new fires reported. One large fire was contained in the Western Great Basin. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, Nevada, New Mexico, Texas and Utah.

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

THOMAS, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kvale) is assigned. This fire is burning in mixed conifer and aspen forest 16 miles south of Alpine, AZ. Active fire behavior was observed. Crews will continue to improve indirect fireline and conduct burn out operations.

DRY LAKES COMPLEX, Gila National Forest. A Fire Use Management Team (Rath) is assigned. This lightning caused Wildland Fire Use complex, comprised of the Dry, Lake, Sycamore and Moonshine fires, is 27 miles northwest of Silver City, NM. The complex is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. Minimal fire activity was observed in pinyon pine, ponderosa pine and grass. Personnel will continue to monitor the complex and support other incidents on the forest.

MORMON, Coconino National Forest. The fire is burning in pinyon pine 19 miles southeast of Flagstaff, AZ. Extreme fire behavior was observed during periods of high wind. This fire is in confinement status, and will continue to be monitored by aerial reconnaissance.

TEN COW, Gila National Forest. This fire is burning in ponderosa pine, pinyon pine, juniper and grass 32 miles southeast of Reserve, NM. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
THOMAS	ΑZ	ASF	5,175	10	UNK	515	16	7	6	0	1.5M
DRY LAKES COMPLEX	NM	GNF	6,100	0	UNK	19	0	0	0	0	130K
MORMON	ΑZ	COF	615	0	6/20	2	0	0	0	0	2.5K
TEN COW	NM	GNF	350	NR	UNK	41	1	2	0	0	6K

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

LUHI, Hawaii Volcanoes National Park. This fire is on the Island of Hawaii and was started by lava from the Kilauea Volcano. Minimal fire activity was observed in an Ohia rainforest, with smoldering and occasional flare-ups. Volcanic gas conditions over the fire are hampering containment efforts.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
LUHI	HI	HVP	4,930	85	UNK	75	3	0	2	0	60K

EASTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES:

LONESOME BEAVER, Richfield Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is 18 miles southwest of Hanksville, UT. Active fire behavior was observed in pinyon pine, juniper, ponderosa pine and grass. The fire continues to be managed under a confine/contain strategy. Demobilization of resources will begin today.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
LONESOME BEAVER	UT	RID	2,809	80	6/13	158	5	4	2	0	390K

WESTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
SILVER ZONE	NV	EKD	177	100		88	3	3	1	0	NR

EKD = Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A westerly flow continues over the West with a few thunderstorms expected over the intermountain area. A storm system is approaching the Northwest coast. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will cover the Eastern states. In Alaska, high pressure centered over the northwest corner is bringing dry weather to the interior.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Partly cloudy. Chance of afternoon thunderstorms over northern and central Utah.	75 to 95 in the lower elevations and 55 to 75 in the mountains, except 45 to 55 central Idaho mountains.	4 to 15 % valleys. 15 to 30 % mountains.	West to southwest 10 to 15 mph.
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA Mostly sunny, becoming partly cloudy in the north and over higher terrain in p.m. hours, with a 10-20% chance of mountain thunderstorms along and east of the Sierra-Cascade crest. Low clouds and fog along the coast, well inland during the morning hours.	From upper 50s to near 70, near the coast and 70s to 80s inland.	15-25% east of the Sierra Cascade Crest and 28-43% west, except 55% or higher near the coast.	SW to west increasing to 7-15 mph in the afternoon, with locally higher gusts.
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA Morning low clouds and fog to the lower coastal slopes with local drizzle, otherwise mostly sunny.	65-80 In the mountains and coastal basins, 80s central valley and upper deserts and 95-105 lower deserts.	20-35% Mountains and inland valleys, 50-70% coastal valleys and lower coastal mountain slopes, and 10- 20% deserts.	SW-NW 10-20 mph mountains, 15-25 mph deserts, and 5-15 mph elsewhere.
SOUTHWEST AREA Partly cloudy. Isolated thunderstorms western Texas.	70s and 80s mountains. 80s and 90s remaining lower elevations.	5-15%, except 15- 25% west Texas.	5 to 15 mph northern tier of Arizona. 10 to 20 mph elsewhere with gusts to 30 mph southeast New Mexico and southwest Texas.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	1				5	1	
Northwest	ACRES				-	1	3	4
	FIRES	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		11		13
Northern California	40050	_			-			
	ACRES	0				7		
Southern California	FIRES					11	2	13
	ACRES					3	1	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES					8	1	9
Northern Nockies	ACRES					0	0	0
Fastoria Croat Basin	FIRES		4			2	6	12
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		0			370	4	374
Mastaus Coast Basin	FIRES		4				1	5
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1				0	1
Cauthurant	FIRES	1				4	1	6
Southwest	ACRES	1				31	0	32
Deele Meustein	FIRES		10			1	1	12
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		1			0	0	1
	FIRES					5		5
Eastern Area	ACRES					2	-	2
	FIRES					11	3	
Southern Area	ACRES					132	132	264
	FIRES	3	18	C) (67		96
TOTAL	ACRES		2	0		583	140	689

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2		1	2	239	5	249
Alaska	ACRES	20		0	673	13,219	0	13,912
Northwest	FIRES	13	15	2	1	40	52	123
	ACRES	3	29	1	0	62	38	133
Northern California	FIRES	28	3		5	309	56	401
	ACRES	10	0		6,510	7,574	30	14,124
Southern California	FIRES	15	26	5	3	543	155	747
	ACRES	159	1,290	355	0	1,671	146	3,621
Northern Rockies	FIRES	446	3	15		118	46	628
	ACRES	2,976	5	695		16,356	1,379	21,411
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	67	2	5	58	70	204
	ACRES	0	3,237	0	0	895	28	4,160
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	55			7	12	75
	ACRES	0	254			29	72	355
Southwest	FIRES	242	76	12	4	442	460	1,236
	ACRES	276	3,385	1,288	1	9,580	8,492	23,022
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	32	121	29	10	79	72	343
	ACRES	152	25	1,982	201	289	576	3,225
Eastern Area	FIRES	849		80	15	7,662	376	8,982
	ACRES	51,472		6,605	685	105,875	5,473	170,110
Southern Area	FIRES	101		13	11	9,740	306	10,171
	ACRES	20,402		3,194	756	144,125	8,636	177,113
TOTAL	FIRES	1,731	366	159	56	19,237	1,610	23,159
	ACRES	75,470	8,225	14,120	8,826	299,675	24,870	431,186

Ten Year Average Fires	36,988
Ten Year Average Acres	892,832

^{***}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES					-		0
	FIRES						4	4
Northwest	ACRES	_	-				205	205
	FIRES		1	0			203	1
Northern California		_	-					
	ACRES		100	46		<u> </u>	15	
Southern California	FIRES						2	2
Courier Camorna	ACRES						291	291
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Nockies	ACRES							0
Factory Opent Danis	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Order Desire	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
0 - 11 1	FIRES		3					3
Southwest	ACRES		11,286					11,286
Doday Mountain	FIRES	İ			İ			0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Q = 11 = 1 = A = 1	FIRES			1			3	4
Southern Area	ACRES			32			1,422	1,454
	FIRES	C	4		0	0		14
TOTAL	ACRES		11,386	78	0	0	1,933	13,397

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					6		6
Alaska	ACRES					1,555		1,555
	FIRES	25	90	146	5		187	
Northwest	ACRES	3,229	10,896	4,675	88		22,300	41,188
	FIRES	2					123	
Northern California	ACRES	31	273	15,958	2,183		9,475	27,920
	FIRES		2				84	
Southern California	ACRES	-	27	566	176		11,312	12,081
	FIRES	12						
Northern Rockies	ACRES	502	3,808	9,189	510	1,750	14,216	29,975
	FIRES	1				7	24	
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	18	2,771	300		150	6,195	9,434
	FIRES		1				1	2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		100				230	330
	FIRES	11	37	17	4	2	223	294
Southwest	ACRES	3,247	14,504	36,873	4,877	2	27,527	87,030
	FIRES	26				10	70	
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1,718	1,336	9,996	8,846	132	4,758	26,786
	FIRES	23		276	16	399	189	903
Eastern Area	ACRES	10,562		55,606	1,823	75,150	26,420	169,561
0 11 0	FIRES	53		251	58	11,454	1,112	12,928
Southern Area	ACRES	19,379		87,309	73,069	715,020	853,787	1,748,564
TOTAL	FIRES	153					2,280	
TOTAL	ACRES	38,686	33,715	220,472	91,572	793,759	976,220	2,154,424

^{***}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_				,		0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_	-	-				0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_	-	-			_	
	ACRES				1			0
Southern California	FIRES				. 1		3	4
	ACRES				0		0	1
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						1	1
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES						9	
Southwest	ACRES					,	58,361	58,361
Deal Me delle	FIRES		12	2			1	13
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		6	5			1	7
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES				3			3
Southern Area	ACRES			-	830		_	830
	FIRES	C	12	2 0			16	
TOTAL	ACRES		6	G C	830	,	58,363	59,199

^{***}Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	17	4	325	3,421
Yukon Territory	3	0	28	862
Alberta	1	0	332	1,913
Northwest Territory	1	3	15	15
Saskatchewan	0	124	188	11,000
Manitoba	0	4,091	420	33,709
Ontario	3	1	355	1,680
Quebec	3	0	319	13,469
Newfoundland	1	0	55	95
New Brunswick	0	0	108	136
Nova Scotia	2	0	176	1,252
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	673
Total	31	4,215	2,329	68,224

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest			10			1			11	2
Northern California	3		8		2				14	
Southern California									12	505
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin	7	2	10		4				35	8
Western Great Basin	1		2							
Southwest	16		5	2	6				96	13
Rocky Mountain			4	5	1				6	
Eastern Area									2	
Southern Area										
Total	27	2	39	7	13	1	0	0	176	528

^{***} NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***